

No. 22-555

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NETCHOICE LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR PHILIP HAMBURGER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PHILIP HAMBURGER  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, New York 10027  
(212) 854-6001  
hamburger@law.columbia.edu

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue  
Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940  
jonathan@mitchell.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented .....	i
Table of contents .....	ii
Table of authorities .....	iv
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Platforms have no speech or speech rights in their discrimination.....	3
A. Unlike newspapers, the Platforms leave the initial choice about what gets posted to the public, so the Platforms are mere carriers, not speakers.....	3
B. Nor is there expressive conduct, because the censorship does not produce a particularized or coherent message that is likely to be perceived .....	6
C. Liability for speech harms attaches to speakers, not non-speakers, and this is an independent indication that the platforms are not speakers .....	9
D. Not being speakers, the platforms have no speech rights against Texas’s common-carrier antidiscrimination law .....	11
E. The carrier–speaker distinction is constitutionally ingrained .....	13
II. A “freedom of speech” so suppressive of speech is very different from what ordinarily is considered freedom of speech .....	14
A. Attributing speech to mere carriers impedes speech.....	15

B. This “speech” obstructs scientific knowledge .....	16
III. The platforms have no speech right in their “speech” to the extent it is governmental.....	17
A. The governmental realities of the censorship .....	18
B. The First Amendment does not protect the Platforms’ governmental speech.....	21
IV. State common-carrier law reinforces the First Amendment by precluding government censorship .....	23
A. The First Amendment’s inefficacy necessitates a common-carrier solution.....	23
B. Private censorship by dominant platforms is an irresistible temptation for public censorship.....	25
C. States have a profound structural role in protecting speech from federal suppression .....	29
D. There are compelling state interests in protecting speech from dominant private power, especially when it has been governmentally enhanced, and in protecting speech from federal exploitation of that private power for government censorship .....	30
V. Protecting the platforms in expressive discrimination would erode antidiscrimination laws.....	33
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Dressen v. Flaherty*,  
No. 3:23-cv-155 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2023) .....17

*Lane v. Cotton*, 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701) .....11

*Missouri v. Biden*, 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) ...18, 20, 24

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023) .....24

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....7

*The Nitro-Glycerine Case*, 82 U.S. 524 (1872) .....10

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....9

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1.....19

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....10, 18

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001(1) .....5

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002(b).....27

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 143A.007 .....32

**Other Authorities**

Farnoush Amiri, *‘Hindsight is 20/20’: Former  
Twitter execs tell Congress they screwed up by  
blocking the Hunter Biden story*, Fortune (Feb.  
8, 2023).....7

Paul M. Barrett & J. Grant Sims, *False  
Accusation: The Unfounded Claim that Social  
Media Companies Censor Conservatives*, NYU  
Ctr. for Bus. & Hum. Rts. 1 (Feb. 2021) .....8

Adam Candeub, <i>Common Carrier Law in the 21st Century</i> , 90 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 813 (forthcoming 2024) .....	8
<i>Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin</i> (1901 ed.) .....	14
Philip Hamburger, <i>Courting Censorship</i> , 4 <i>J. Free Speech L.</i> 195 (forthcoming 2024).....	19, 21, 24
Philip Hamburger, <i>IRB Licensing</i> , in <i>Who’s Afraid of Academic Freedom</i> (2014) .....	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Liberal Suppression: Section 501(c)(3) and the Taxation of Speech</i> (2018) .....	2
Jim Jordan (@Jim_Jordan), Twitter (Sept. 5, 2023) .....	7
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2299 (2021).....	26
J.D. Madox, Casi Gentzel & Adela Levis, <i>Toward a Whole-of-Society Framework for Countering Disinformation</i> , <i>Mod. War Inst.</i> at West Point (May 10, 2021).....	31
Maggie Miller, <i>Cyber Agency Beefing Up Disinformation, Misinformation Team</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Nov. 10, 2021) .....	31
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (1644).....	16
Michael Shellenberger, Alex Gutentag & Leighton Woodhouse, <i>New Facebook Files Expose Biden Censorship-For-Spying Scheme</i> , <i>Public</i> (Aug. 7, 2023) .....	19
The Virginia Report of 1799–1800 Touching the Alien and Sedition Laws (Richmond 1850) .....	29
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 <i>J. Free Speech L.</i> 377 (2021).....	12, 28

Robert Winterton, *Conservative Big Tech Campaign Based on Myths and Misundertanding, NetChoice* (May 28, 2020) .....8

*The New York Directory, and Register, for the Year 1789* (1789).....12

Tim Wu, *Is Filtering Censorship? The Second Free Speech Tradition*, Brookings Inst. (Dec. 27, 2010).....26
